

No. 16-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROGER DARIN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On Petition For a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Bruce A. Baird
Counsel of Record
James M. Garland
Alexander A. Berengaut
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
bbaird@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

October 2016

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	6
JURISDICTION	6
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
I. Factual Background	7
II. The Proceedings Below.....	9
A. Mr. Darin’s Motion To Dismiss The Government’s Complaint	9
B. The Magistrate Judge’s Decision.....	10
C. The District Court’s Decision.....	11
D. The Second Circuit’s Decisions	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14

I.	The Federal Courts Of Appeals Disagree Regarding The Due Process Test That Applies In Criminal Prosecutions Of Foreign Defendants.	15
II.	Review Is Also Necessary To Avoid A Catch-22 In Which Foreign Defendants Lack Any Opportunity To Vindicate Their Fifth Amendment Rights.	22
A.	The Second Circuit’s Narrow Interpretation Of The Collateral Order Doctrine Misapplies This Court’s Decisions And Conflicts With Seventh Circuit Law.	23
B.	The Second Circuit’s Broad Interpretation Of The Fugitive Disentitlement Doctrine Misapplies This Court’s Decisions And Conflicts With Seventh Circuit Law.	30
	CONCLUSION	35
	APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals Order, <i>United States v. Hayes</i> , No. 15-2597; <i>In re Darin</i> , No. 15-3896 (2d Cir. Mar. 15, 2016).....	1a
	APPENDIX B: District Court Order Partially Adopting Memorandum & Order, <i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 620 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	4a
	APPENDIX C: Magistrate Judge's Memorandum and Order, <i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	23a

APPENDIX D: Court of Appeals Order Denying
Reconsideration and Reconsideration *En Banc*,
United States v. Hayes, No. 15-2597 (2nd Cir.
June 28, 2016)..... 61a

APPENDIX E: Court of Appeals Order Denying
Reconsideration and Reconsideration
En Banc, In re Darin, No. 15-3896 (2nd Cir. June
28, 2016)..... 63a

APPENDIX F: U.S. Constitution,
Fifth Amendment..... 65a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>7 W. 57th Street Realty Co. v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , No. 13-981, 2015 WL 1514539 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015).....	20
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	25, 27
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	34
<i>Blackmer v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 421 (1932).....	2
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	19
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	29
<i>In re City of New York</i> , 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Crosby v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 255 (1993).....	4
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996).....	31, 33

<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	5, 24
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	4, 22
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979).....	26
<i>In re Hijazi</i> , 589 F.3d 401 (7th Cir. 2009).....	10, 32
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	2, 15
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	1, 20
<i>Laydon v. Mizuho Bank, Ltd.</i> , No. 12-3419, 2015 WL 1515358 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015).....	21
<i>Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp. v. Maxwell</i> , 468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972)	20
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989).....	13, 24, 27
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	5, 25, 26, 27
<i>Molinaro v. New Jersey</i> , 396 U.S. 365 (1970).....	31

<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	20
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	26
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	26
<i>Ortega-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 234 (1993).....	31, 33
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964).....	29
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003).....	24
<i>United States v. Al Kassar</i> , 660 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2011)	16, 19, 27
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 718 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Bokhari</i> , 757 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2014).....	5, 28
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2011).....	21
<i>United States v. Cardales</i> , 168 F.3d 548 (1st Cir. 1999)	3, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 905 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1990).....	16, 17

<i>United States v. Hollywood Motor Car Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 263 (1982).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Ibarguen-Mosquera</i> , 634 F.3d 1370 (11th Cir. 2011).....	3, 16, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Kashamu</i> , 656 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2011).....	5, 28
<i>United States v. Klimavicius-Viloria</i> , 144 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 1998).....	2, 17, 23, 29
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 727 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Martinez-Hidalgo</i> , 993 F.2d 1052 (3d Cir. 1993)	3, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Perez-Oviedo</i> , 281 F.3d 400 (3d Cir. 2002)	3, 17
<i>United States v. Perlaza</i> , 439 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 812 F.2d 486, 493 (9th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>United States v. Rojas</i> , 812 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2016).....	2, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Suerte</i> , 291 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	3, 19

<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	19
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	16
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v.</i> <i>Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	2, 17, 23
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3231	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291	23
Maritime Drug Law Enforcement Act, 46 U.S.C. § 70501 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-185, 114 Stat. 202	31
Other Authorities	
Lea Brilmayer & Charles Norchi, <i>Federal Extraterritoriality and Fifth</i> <i>Amendment Due Process</i> , 105 Harv. L. Rev. 1217 (1992)	22

<p>Leslie R. Caldwell, Assistant Attorney General, Criminal Division, Department of Justice, Assistant Attorney General Leslie R. Caldwell Delivers Remarks at the Securities Enforcement Forum West Conference (May 12, 2016), <i>available at</i> https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/assistant-attorney-general-leslie-r-caldwell-delivers-remarks-securities-enforcement.....</p>	21, 22
<p>Stephanie Clifford, <i>A Growing Body of Law Allows the U.S. to Prosecute Foreign Citizens</i>, N.Y. Times, June 10, 2015</p>	22
<p>Federal Constitution of the Swiss Confederation, Apr. 18, 1999, SR 101</p>	4, 26, 29
<p>Joseph Heller, <i>Catch-22</i> (Simon & Schuster Paperbacks 2004) (1961)</p>	5, 6
<p>Dan E. Stigall, <i>International Law and Limitations on the Exercise of Extraterritorial Jurisdiction in U.S. Domestic Law</i>, 35 Hastings Int'l & Comp. L. Rev. 323 (2012).....</p>	21
